

1

# Rational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G464]

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 16th JUNE

[2017

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION

## REG ILG No: 833

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the *Land Groups Incorporation Act*, notice is hereby given that I intend to grant a Certificate of Recognition under Section 5 to a customary group of persons as an Incorporated Land Group to be known by the name of:—

# AMTAMA LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

1. Name:	The name of the group sha the Land Group).	he name of the group shall be <i>Amtama Land Group Inc</i> . (hereafter referred to as the Land Group).				
2. Membership:	<ol> <li>Membership of the La the clans; or</li> </ol>	nd Group shall be open to	o persons who are members of			
		To persons who regard themselves and are regarded by the other members of the said clan as bound by Common Customs and Beliefs.				
3. Controlling Body:	The Committee shall be composed of a Chairperson, Deputy Chair Secretary, Treasurer and up to two (2) other Committee Memb hereunder:—					
	Position	Names				
4. Dispute Settlement Authority:	Chairperson Deputy Chairperson Secretary Treasurer Female Representative Female Representative The Dispute Settlement Au than five (5) members:	<i>Barbara L</i> thority shall consist of th	njiro bunda Palis ngo			
а 1	Names	<u>Village</u>	<b>Position</b>			
	Vincent Kamale Caspar Manigi Hilary Tambuna	Kambrok Kambrok Kambrok	Village Leader Village Leader Village Leader			

No. G464-16th June, 2017

2

#### Notice of Grant of Certificate of Recognition-continued

I certify that the Incorporated Land Group has complied with the traditional customs of Kambrok Village in Angoram/Middle Sepik Local Level Government, Angoram District, East Sepik Province.

Given under my hand at Waigani, this 21st day of June, 2017.

J. SUKA, Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

NB:—As Committee Members and Dispute Settlement Authority Members may change from time to time, a search of the registered copy of the Certificate should be conducted.

File No: 18875

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION REG ILG No: 834

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I intend to grant a Certificate of Recognition under Section 5 to a customary group of persons as an Incorporated Land Group to be known by the name of:—

## ETI LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

1.	Name:	The	te name of the group shall be <i>Eti Land Group Inc.</i> (hereafter referred to as the Land Group).				
2.	Membership:	(1)	) Membership of the Land Group shall be open to persons who are members of the clans; or				
		(2)	To persons who regard the the said clan as bound by (			d by the other members of eliefs.	
3.	Controlling Body:		The Committee shall be composed of a Chairperson, Deputy Chairp Secretary, Treasurer and up to two (2) other Committee Memb hereunder:—				
			<b>Position</b>		Names		
			Chairperson		Francis Tima	r	
			Deputy Chairperson		Gabriel Piude	2	
		Secretary			Patrick Amo		
					Gorden Sengi		
			Female Representative		Delsy Yaimeh		
	Dispute Settlement Authority:		Female Representative		Reslyn Kwing		
4.		The Dispute Settlement Authority shall consist of three (3) members but not more than five (5) members:—					
			Names	<u>Village</u>		Position	
			Joseph Naru	Ibap		Former Councillor	
			Sebastine Piude	Ibap		Clan Elder	
			Martin Timar	Ibap		Village Chief	

I certify that the Incorporated Land Group has complied with the traditional customs of IbapVillage in Turubu Rural Local Level Government, Wewak District, East Sepik Province.

Given under my hand at Waigani, this 21st day of June, 2017.

J. SUKA,

Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

NB:—As Committee Members and Dispute Settlement Authority Members may change from time to time, a search of the registered copy of the Certificate should be conducted.

File No: 18874

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

## NOTICE OF GRANT OF CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION

#### REG ILG No: 835

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I intend to grant a Certificate of Recognition under Section 5 to a customary group of persons as an Incorporated Land Group to be known by the name of:—

## WURIABU LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

1. Name:	The name of the group shall the Land Group).	he name of the group shall be <i>Wuriabu Land Group Inc.</i> (hereafter referred to as the Land Group).				
2. Membership:	<ol> <li>Membership of the Land the clans; or</li> </ol>	) Membership of the Land Group shall be open to persons who are members of the clans; or				
		) To persons who regard themselves and are regarded by the other members of the said clan as bound by Common Customs and Beliefs.				
3. Controlling Body:		The Committee shall be composed of a Chairperson, Deputy Chairperson, Secretary, Treasurer and up to two (2) other Committee Members as hereunder:—				
	Position	Names				
	Chairperson	Baltha	Balthazar Gedi			
	Deputy Chairperson	Joshua	Joshua Kambre			
	Secretary	Glen K	Glen Kambre			
	Female Representative Nathali		Lemek Kambre			
			ine Marmat			
	Female Representative	Female Representative Selma Kambre				
4. Dispute Settlement Authority:	The Dispute Settlement Authority shall consist of three (3) members but not more than five (5) members:—					
	Names	Village	Position			
	Simon Kambre	Ibap	Clan Elder			
	Mathew Kambre	Ibap	Clan Elder			
	Garry Gedi	Ibap	Clan Elder			

I certify that the Incorporated Land Group has complied with the traditional customs of IbapVillage in Turubu Rural Local Level Government, Wewak District, East Sepik Province.

Given under my hand at Waigani, this 21st day of June, 2017.

J. SUKA, Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

NB:—As Committee Members and Dispute Settlement Authority Members may change from time to time, a search of the registered copy of the Certificate should be conducted.

File No: 18873

Printed and Published by M. Mala, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—466